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date was extended on a number of occasions until to 5 April 2024. We thank you for your 
assistance in this regard.  
 
In processing your application, I have taken into account the obligations referred to in 
section 53 of the GIPA Act which states: 
 

“53   Searches for information held by agency 
 
(1)  The obligation of an agency to provide access to government information in 
response to an access application is limited to information held by the agency when 
the application is received. 
(2)  An agency must undertake such reasonable searches as may be necessary to find 
any of the government information applied for that was held by the agency when the 
application was received. The agency’s searches must be conducted using the most 
efficient means reasonably available to the agency. 
(3)  The obligation of an agency to undertake reasonable searches extends to 
searches using any resources reasonably available to the agency including resources 
that facilitate the retrieval of information stored electronically. 
(4)  An agency is not required to search for information in records held by the agency 
in an electronic backup system unless a record containing the information has been 
lost to the agency as a result of having been destroyed, transferred, or otherwise 
dealt with, in contravention of the State Records Act 1998 or contrary to the agency’s 
established record management procedures. 
(5) An agency is not required to undertake any search for information that would 
require an unreasonable and substantial diversion of the agency’s resources.” 

 
In accordance with the obligations outlined in section 53 of the GIPA Act, I can advise you 
that searches for records falling within the scope of your application were undertaken by 
the Office of the Secretary and Briefings and Correspondence Allocation Management 
business units.  
 
Decision 
I have carefully considered your request in view of the objectives of the GIPA Act where 
you have a legally enforceable right to obtain information, unless there is an overriding 
public interest against disclosure of the subject information.  
 
I am authorised by the principal officer, for the purposes of section 9(3) of the GIPA Act, 
to decide your access application. I have decided: 
 

 Under section 58(1)(a) of the GIPA Act, to provide you with access to some of the 
information that falls within the scope of your request; 

 Under section 58(1)(c) of the GIPA Act, that the information is already available to 
you; and 

 Under section 58(1)(d) of the GIPA Act, to refuse to provide access to some of the 
information that falls within the scope of your request because there is an 
overriding public interest against disclosure of the information. 

 
The Public Interest Test 
 
In deciding which information to withhold in full or in part, I was required to conduct a 
“public interest test” where the public interest considerations favouring disclosure of 
government information were weighed against those factors that do not favour 
disclosure.  The following are a number of public interest factors I considered which 
favour disclosure of the information requested: 
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 Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to promote open 
discussion of public affairs, enhance Government accountability or contribute to 
positive and informed debate on issues of public importance. 

 Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to inform the public 
about the operations of agencies and, in particular, their policies and practices for 
dealing with members of the public. 

 Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to ensure effective 
oversight of the expenditure of public funds. 

 Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to advance the fair 
treatment of individuals in accordance with the law in their dealings with agencies. 

 Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to reveal the reason 
for a government decision and any background or contextual information that 
informed the decision. 

 
However, a number of documents have been withheld from disclosure as they contain 
information where a public interest factor against disclosure, outweighs the factors in 
favour of disclosure. 
 
Reveal an individual’s personal information- clause 3(a) and clause 3(b) 
 
Information that has been withheld from disclosure under clause 3(a) of the table to 
section 14 of the GIPA Act is information that would reveal another individual’s personal 
information. 
 
Personal information is defined in the GIPA Act as being: 
 

…information or an opinion (including information or an opinion forming part of a 
database and whether or not recorded in a material form) about an individual (whether 
living or dead) whose identity is apparent or can reasonably be ascertained from the 
information or opinion. [Schedule 4(4)(1) GIPA Act] 

 
Further, the term ‘reveal’ is defined in Clause 1 of Schedule 4 – 
 

…reveal information means to disclose information that has not already been publicly 
disclosed (otherwise than by unlawful disclosure). 

 
An individual’s personal information may include their identity, contact information, 
information relating to their involvement with the Department etc. I am satisfied that the 
information that has been withheld is information that relates to an individual who is not 
an employee of the Department  and is information that has not been publicly disclosed. I 
am therefore of the view that there is an overriding public interest against disclosing 
information that reveals an individual’s personal information. 
 
As the Department’s role comprises of child protection interests, third party information 
exists within the records attached. Individuals must have confidence in the Department 
meeting its legislative obligations. Releasing third party personal information in response 
to an application under the GIPA Act, would contravene the Department’s obligations 
under the Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998 (‘PPIP Act’). I have placed 
significant weight on this public interest consideration against release. 
 
Information that has been withheld from disclosure under clause 3(b) of the table to 
section 14 of the GIPA Act is information, the disclosure of which, would contravene an 
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information protection principle under the Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 
1998 (‘PPIP Act’).  Section 18(1) of the PPIP Act states: 
 

“A public sector agency that holds personal information must not disclose the 
information to a person (other than the individual to whom the information relates) … 
unless: 
(g) the disclosure is directly related to the purpose for which the information was 

collected, and the agency disclosing the information has no reason to believe that 
the individual concerned would object to the disclosure …” 

 
There are a number of exceptions to this principle however none appear to apply with 
respect to this access application.  In the absence of consent or the application of an 
exception or exemption to section 18 of the PPIP Act, which recognizes the disclosure of 
the personal information, disclosure of the personal information contained in the 
documents would amount to a breach of the PPIP Act. 
 
Third party individuals must have confidence in the Department meeting its legislative 
obligations under the PPIP Act. Therefore, I have placed significant weight on this public 
interest consideration against its release. 
 
Disclosure of Personal Information about a Child – clause 3(g) 
 
Information that has been withheld from disclosure under clause 3(g) of the table to 
section 14 of the GIPA Act provides: 
 

“There is a public interest consideration against disclosure of information if 
disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to have one or more of 
the following effects: 
… 
(g) in the case of the disclosure of personal information about a child – the disclosure 
of information that it would not be in the best interests of the child to have disclosed”. 

 
In order to rely on this clause as a consideration against disclosure, an agency must show 
that releasing the information could be reasonably be expected to have the effect 
outlined in clause 3(g) and base this on substantial grounds. The definition of the phrase 
“could reasonably be expected to” means more than a mere possibility, risk or chance and 
must be based on real and substantial grounds and not merely speculative, fanciful, 
imaginary or contrived.  
 
For this consideration to apply the information must be personal information about a child 
and the agency must demonstrate why disclosure would not be in the child’s best 
interests.  
 
In order to rely on this clause as a consideration against disclosure, an agency must 
demonstrate that: 
 

 the information contains personal information about a child; and 
 it would not be in the child’s best interests to disclose the information. 

 
I have identified some of the information falling within the scope of the access application 
as falling within the definition of personal information as set out in Schedule 4(4)(1) of the 
GIPA Act.  This is because the information reasonably identifies personal information 
relating to children.   
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The information withheld recognises that children have an interest in, and right to, privacy, 
which is manifested by a number of legal norms.  Article 16 of the UN Convention on the 
Rights of the Child provides: 
 

“No child shall be subjected to arbitrary or unlawful inference with his or her privacy, 
family or correspondence, nor unlawful attacks on his or her honour and reputation and 
that the child has the right to the protection of the law against such inference or 
attacks.” 

 
Information that has been withheld under clause 3(g) was collected by the Department in 
the administration of the Children and Young Persons (Care and Protection) Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that the release of this information would not be in the best interests of the 
children involved as it relates to the children’s affairs. Consideration of the vulnerabilities 
of the children, as well as the fact that they do not have the capacity to consider or make 
well-informed decisions as to whether they are prepared to have their personal 
information be made publicly available, has been weighed heavily in favour of not 
disclosing such information.   
 
I am satisfied that the release of this information could reasonably be expected to reveal 
the personal information of children held in the Department’s care. Therefore, this 
information has been withheld under clause 3(g) of the GIPA Act. 
 
Prejudice any person’s legitimate business, commercial, professional or financial 
interests – clause 4(d) 
 
Information that has been withheld from disclosure under clause 4(d) of the table to 
section 14 of the GIPA Act is information that would prejudice any person’s legitimate 
business, commercial, professional or financial interests. 
 
Clause 4(d) of the GIPA Act states that: 
 

“There is a public interest consideration against disclosure of information if 
disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to: 
… 
(d) prejudice any person’s legitimate business, commercial, professional or financial 
interests.” 
 

The term ‘person’ is defined in Schedule 4, Clause 1 of the GIPA Act to include: 

An agency, the government of another jurisdiction (including a jurisdiction outside 
Australia) and an agency of the government of another jurisdiction. 

 
This definition does not limit the definition of ‘person’ in the Interpretation Act 1987, which 
includes an individual, a corporation and a body corporate or politic. 
 
To show that this is a relevant consideration against disclosure, the Department must: 
 

 identify the relevant legitimate interest; and 
 explain how the interest would be prejudiced if the information was disclosed. 

 
Information redacted under clause 4(d) contains information that would prejudice the 
legitimate business, commercial, professional or financial interests between Legal Aid 
NSW and Community Legal Centres (‘CLCs’) such as Mid North Coast Legal Centre 
(‘MNCLC’).  Legal Aid’s position is to retain confidence of its CLC partners where possible, 
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in not disclosing information that is not already publicly available. Should the details of 
unsuccessful tenders be made public, CLCs, who have a public interest in providing 
services to clients especially in rural areas, would be less inclined to deal with Legal Aid 
NSW and be full and frank in future dealings. If the information was released, the 
disclosure of such information relating to MNCLC’s financial interests, would prejudice 
the future dealings with all CLCs including but not limited to MNCLC.  
 
Legal Aid NSW relies on a tender process to allocate funding and resources as a core 
function of the agency. It is standard policy that only the details of successful applications 
be published, and that they are otherwise kept in commercial confidence.  
 
I have placed significant weight on this public interest consideration against release, to 
ensure that Legal Aid NSW and MNCLC’s business, commercial, professional or financial 
interests continue to be maintained.  
 
Balancing the public interest test 
 
I have considered the relevant public interest considerations in favour of and against 
disclosure of the information you requested. On balancing the considerations I find that 
the public interest lies in not releasing some of the information to you. That information 
falls under the considerations from the Table at section 14 of the GIPA Act.  
 
For these reasons, I am of the view that the public interest in withholding release of some 
of the information is outweighed by the public interest in releasing this information in 
response to your access application under the GIPA Act.  The public interest 
considerations relevant to my decision are marked in the records withheld from release.  
 
Information already publicly available – s59(1)(e) 
 
You requested access to information contained by the Department’s Secretary. This 
information relates to contentious issues briefs for the time frame 1 October 2023 to 22 
November 2023.  
 
Per section 58(1)(c) of the GIPA Act, the Department may decide that government 
information applied for in an access application is already available to the applicant, but 
only on one of the grounds set out in section 59(1) of the GIPA Act. When making such a 
decision, the Department is not required to provide access to the information that is 
already available to the applicant. However, the Department must indicate why it believes 
the information is already available to the applicant and, if necessary, how the information 
can be accessed (section 59(2) of the GIPA Act). 
 
The grounds on which a decision that information is already available to an applicant 
include circumstances where the information is publicly available on a website (section 
59(1)(e) of the GIPA Act). I have decided on these grounds, that the information within the 
scope of your request, is publicly available via the Premier’s Department Disclosure Log.  
 
The Premier’s Department Disclosure Log contains a record of information that the 
Premier’s Department has released, in response to a specific request from an individual 
or organisations under the GIPA Act. Released information relevant within the scope of 
your request is titled as ‘Contentious Issues Briefings’ decided on Tuesday, 20 February 
2024. Pages 24-29 of the document contains a briefing note from the Office of the 
Secretary. This briefing note is titled ‘EAP23/13410’ and is within the time frame of your 
request. The briefing note captures additional contentious issues in the Goulburn 
Electorate. A link to access the information is located here: 


























